SB0629/216185/1

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 629

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "Sunset Extension and Program Evaluation" and substitute "Appointment and Term of Chair"; in line 3, strike "continuing" and substitute "requiring the Governor to appoint the chair of"; and in the same line, after "Physicians" insert "; establishing the term of the office of the chair; and generally relating to appointment and term of the chair of the State Board of Physicians.".

On pages 1 through 2, strike beginning with "in" in line 3 on page 1 down through "Supplement)" in line 28 on page 2.

On page 2, strike beginning with "14-206(d)(1)" in line 31 down through "14-702" in line 32 and substitute "14-203".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 37, insert:

"14–203.

(A) (1) THE GOVERNOR SHALL APPOINT THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD.

(2) THE TERM OF OFFICE OF THE CHAIR IS 2 YEARS.

[(a)](B) From among its members, the Board shall elect [a chair and] any [other] officers, OTHER THAN THE CHAIR, that it considers necessary.

[(b)](C) The Board shall determine:

SB0629/216185/1 Amendments to SB 629 Page 2 of 2

HGO

- (1) The manner of election of officers;
- (2) The term of office of each officer; and
- (3) The duties of each officer.".

On pages 2 through 17, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 38 on page 2 through line 2 on page 17, inclusive.

On page 17, in line 3, strike "8." and substitute "2.".